Cellular Senescence in Aging, Tissue Repair and Regeneration
Maria Shvedova, MD, PhD1, Rex Jeya Rajkumar Samdavid Thanapaul, PhD1, Elizabeth L.
Thompson, PhD2, Laura Niedernhofer, MD, PhD2, Daniel Sam Roh, MD, PhD1
1Boston University School of Medicine, Division of Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery,
Department of Surgery, Boston, Massachusetts, 02118, USA
2Institute on the Biology of Aging and Metabolism, Department of Biochemistry, Molecular Biology
and Biophysics, University of Minnesota Medical School, Minneapolis, MN 55455, USA
Abstract

17. Kirkland JL, Tchkonia T, Zhu Y, et al. The Clinical Potential of Senolytic Drugs. J Am Geriatr Soc
2017; 65: 2297. [PubMed: 28869295]
18. Chambers CR, Ritchie S, Pereira BA, et al. Overcoming the senescence-associated secretory
phenotype (SASP): a complex mechanism of resistance in the treatment of cancer. Mol Oncol
2021; 15: 3242. [PubMed: 34137158]
19. Muñoz-Espín D, Cañamero M, Maraver A, et al. Programmed cell senescence during mammalian
embryonic development. Cell 2013; 155: 1104. [PubMed: 24238962]
20. Storer M, Mas A, Robert-Moreno A, et al. Senescence is a developmental mechanism that
contributes to embryonic growth and patterning. Cell 2013; 155: 1119. [PubMed: 24238961]
21. Da Silva-Álvarez S, Guerra-Varela J, Sobrido-Cameán D, et al. Cell senescence contributes to
tissue regeneration in zebrafish. Aging Cell 2020; 19: e13052. [PubMed: 31670873]
22. Pratsinis H, Mavrogonatou E, Kletsas D. Scarless wound healing: From development to
senescence. Adv Drug Deliv Rev 2019; 146: 325–343. [PubMed: 29654790]
23. Tripathi U, Misra A, Tchkonia T, et al. Impact of Senescent Cell Subtypes on Tissue Dysfunction
and Repair: Importance and Research Questions. Mech Ageing Dev; 198. Epub ahead of print 1
September 2021. DOI: 10.1016/J.MAD.2021.111548.
24. Kohli J, Wang B, Brandenburg SM, et al. Algorithmic assessment of cellular senescence in
experimental and clinical specimens. Nat Protoc 2021; 16: 2471–2498. [PubMed: 33911261]
25. Meiners S, Lehmann M. Senescent Cells in IPF: Locked in Repair? Front Med; 7. Epub ahead of
print 18 December 2020. DOI: 10.3389/FMED.2020.606330.
26. Jeon OH, David N, Campisi J, et al. Senescent cells and osteoarthritis: a painful connection. J Clin
Invest 2018; 128: 1229–1237. [PubMed: 29608139]
27. Paez-Ribes M, González-Gualda E, Doherty GJ, et al. Targeting senescent cells in translational
medicine. EMBO Mol Med; 11. Epub ahead of print December 2019. DOI: 10.15252/
EMMM.201810234.
28. Barathan M, Mohamed R, Saeidi A, et al. Increased frequency of late-senescent T cells lacking
CD127 in chronic hepatitis C disease. Eur J Clin Invest 2015; 45: 466–474. [PubMed: 25721991]
29. Hall BM, Balan V, Gleiberman AS, et al. p16(Ink4a) and senescence-associated β-galactosidase
can be induced in macrophages as part of a reversible response to physiological stimuli. Aging
(Albany NY) 2017; 9: 1867. [PubMed: 28768895]
30. Antelo-Iglesias L, Picallos-Rabina P, Estévez-Souto V, et al. The role of cellular senescence in
tissue repair and regeneration. Mech Ageing Dev; 198. Epub ahead of print 1 September 2021.
DOI: 10.1016/J.MAD.2021.111528.
31. Majewska J, Krizhanovsky V. Breathe it in - Spotlight on senescence and regeneration in the lung.
Mech Ageing Dev; 199. Epub ahead of print 1 October 2021. DOI: 10.1016/J.MAD.2021.111550.
Shvedova et al. Page 8
Plast Reconstr Surg. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2023 October 01.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
32. Sgonc R, Gruber J. Age-related aspects of cutaneous wound healing: a mini-review. Gerontology
2013; 59: 159–164. [PubMed: 23108154]
33. Waaijer MEC, Gunn DA, Adams PD, et al. P16INK4a Positive Cells in Human Skin Are Indicative
of Local Elastic Fiber Morphology, Facial Wrinkling, and Perceived Age. J Gerontol A Biol Sci
Med Sci 2016; 71: 1022–1028. [PubMed: 26286607]
34. Wlaschek M, Maity P, Makrantonaki E, et al. Connective Tissue and Fibroblast Senescence in Skin
Aging. J Invest Dermatol 2021; 141: 985–992. [PubMed: 33563466]
35. Wang AS, Dreesen O. Biomarkers of Cellular Senescence and Skin Aging. Front Genet; 9. Epub
ahead of print 23 August 2018. DOI: 10.3389/FGENE.2018.00247.
36. Kuilman T, Michaloglou C, Vredeveld LCW, et al. Oncogene-induced senescence relayed by an
interleukin-dependent inflammatory network. Cell 2008; 133: 1019–1031. [PubMed: 18555778]
37. Coppé JP, Rodier F, Patil CK, et al. Tumor suppressor and aging biomarker p16(INK4a) induces
cellular senescence without the associated inflammatory secretory phenotype. J Biol Chem 2011;

causes delayed wound healing. GeroScience. Epub ahead of print 11 April 2022. DOI: 10.1007/
S11357-022-00551-1.
46. Jiang D, de Vries JC, Muschhammer J, et al. Local and transient inhibition of p21 expression
ameliorates age-related delayed wound healing. Wound Repair Regen 2020; 28: 49–60. [PubMed:
31571377]
47. Vande Berg JS, Rose MA, Haywood-Reid PL, et al. Cultured pressure ulcer fibroblasts show
replicative senescence with elevated production of plasmin, plasminogen activator inhibitor-1, and
transforming growth factor-beta1. Wound Repair Regen 2005; 13: 76–83. [PubMed: 15659039]
48. Wilkinson HN, Clowes C, Banyard KL, et al. Elevated Local Senescence in Diabetic Wound
Healing Is Linked to Pathological Repair via CXCR2. J Invest Dermatol 2019; 139: 1171–1181.e6.
[PubMed: 30684552]
49. Pulido T, Velarde MC, Alimirah F. The senescence-associated secretory phenotype: Fueling a
wound that never heals. Mech Ageing Dev; 199. Epub ahead of print 1 October 2021. DOI:
10.1016/J.MAD.2021.111561.
50. Ho CY, Dreesen O. Faces of cellular senescence in skin aging. Mech Ageing Dev; 198. Epub ahead
of print 1 September 2021. DOI: 10.1016/J.MAD.2021.111525.
51. Stanley A, Osler T. Senescence and the healing rates of venous ulcers. J Vasc Surg 2001; 33:
1206–1211. [PubMed: 11389419]
52. Lim DXE, Richards T, Kanapathy M, et al. Extracellular matrix and cellular senescence
in venous leg ulcers. Sci Rep; 11. Epub ahead of print 1 December 2021. DOI: 10.1038/

58. Varmeh S, Egia A, McGrouther D, et al. Cellular senescence as a possible mechanism for halting
progression of keloid lesions. Genes Cancer 2011; 2: 1061–6. [PubMed: 22737272]
59. Ji J, Tian Y, Zhu YQ, et al. Ionizing irradiation inhibits keloid fibroblast cell proliferation and
induces premature cellular senescence. J Dermatol 2015; 42: 56–63. [PubMed: 25425417]
60. Limandjaja GC, Belien JM, Scheper RJ, et al. Hypertrophic and keloid scars fail to progress
from the CD34−/α-smooth muscle actin (α-SMA)+ immature scar phenotype and show gradient
differences in α-SMA and p16 expression. Br J Dermatol 2020; 182: 974–986. [PubMed:
31206605]
61. Chung L, Maestas DR, Lebid A, et al. Interleukin 17 and senescent cells regulate the foreign body
response to synthetic material implants in mice and humans. Sci Transl Med 2020; 12: 3799.
62. Saxena S, Vekaria H, Sullivan PG, et al. Connective tissue fibroblasts from highly regenerative
mammals are refractory to ROS-induced cellular senescence. Nat Commun; 10. Epub ahead of
print 1 December 2019. DOI: 10.1038/S41467-019-12398-W.
63. Durant F, Whited JL. Finding Solutions for Fibrosis: Understanding the Innate Mechanisms Used
by Super-Regenerator Vertebrates to Combat Scarring. Adv Sci (Weinheim, Baden-Wurttemberg,
Ger; 8. Epub ahead of print 1 August 2021. DOI: 10.1002/ADVS.202100407.
64. Saheb-Al-Zamani M, Yan Y, Farber SJ, et al. Limited regeneration in long acellular nerve allografts
is associated with increased Schwann cell senescence. Exp Neurol 2013; 247: 165–177. [PubMed:
23644284]
65. Poppler LH, Ee X, Schellhardt L, et al. Axonal Growth Arrests After an Increased Accumulation of

87. Chamcheu JC, Esnault S, Adhami VM, et al. Fisetin, a 3,7,3’,4’-Tetrahydroxyflavone Inhibits
the PI3K/Akt/mTOR and MAPK Pathways and Ameliorates Psoriasis Pathology in 2D and 3D
Organotypic Human Inflammatory Skin Models. Cells; 8. Epub ahead of print 15 September 2019.
DOI: 10.3390/CELLS8091089.
88. Ren Q, Guo F, Tao S, et al. Flavonoid fisetin alleviates kidney inflammation and apoptosis via
inhibiting Src-mediated NF-κB p65 and MAPK signaling pathways in septic AKI mice. Biomed
Pharmacother; 122. Epub ahead of print 1 February 2020. DOI: 10.1016/J.BIOPHA.2019.109772.
89. Kim N, Kang MJ, Lee SH, et al. Fisetin Enhances the Cytotoxicity of Gemcitabine by Down-
regulating ERK-MYC in MiaPaca-2 Human Pancreatic Cancer Cells. Anticancer Res 2018; 38:
3527–3533. [PubMed: 29848706]
90. Ghani MFA, Othman R, Nordin N. Molecular Docking Study of Naturally Derived Flavonoids
with Antiapoptotic BCL-2 and BCL-XL Proteins toward Ovarian Cancer Treatment. J Pharm
Bioallied Sci 2020; 12: S676–S680. [PubMed: 33828360]
91. Huang Y, He Y, Makarcyzk MJ, et al. Senolytic Peptide FOXO4-DRI Selectively Removes
Senescent Cells From in vitro Expanded Human Chondrocytes. Front Bioeng Biotechnol; 9. Epub
ahead of print 29 April 2021. DOI: 10.3389/FBIOE.2021.677576/FULL.
92. Zhang C, Xie Y, Chen H, et al. FOXO4-DRI alleviates age-related testosterone secretion
insufficiency by targeting senescent Leydig cells in aged mice. Aging (Albany NY) 2020; 12:
1272. [PubMed: 31959736]
93. Noren Hooten N, Martin-Montalvo A, Dluzen DF, et al. Metformin-mediated increase in DICER1